

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE No.: SC05-2065

SUMMIT CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC.
D/B/A CLAIMS CENTER, AS SERVICING
AGENT FOR FLORIDA RETAIL FEDERATED
SELF INSURED FUND,
PETITIONER,

Fourth District Court of
Appeals Case No. 4DO4-2458

V.

LAWYERS EXPRESS TRUCKING, INC.,
AND CANAL INSURANCE COMPANY; AND
JOHN DONNELLY AND ELIZABETH
DONNELLY,
HIS WIFE,
RESPONDENTS.

ANSWER BRIEF

**LAWYERS EXPRESS TRUCKING, INC. AND CANAL INSURANCE
COMPANY**

JANUARY 27, 2006

MICHAEL V. ELSBERRY
FLORIDA BAR No. 0191861
W. DREW SORRELL
FLORIDA BAR No. 0160903
LOWNDES, DROSDICK, DOSTER,
KANTOR & REED, P.A.
215 NORTH EOLA DRIVE
ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32801
PHONE: (407) 843-4600
FACSIMILE: (407) 843-4444

Table of Contents

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... iii

Note as to Names..... 1

Statement of the Case 2

Statement of Facts..... 4

Summary of Argument 5

Standard of Review..... 7

Argument..... 7

I. As to Lawyers Express and Canal Insurance Company, There is No Actual Conflict Between Districts..... 7

II. Section 440.39 is to be Strictly Construed as it is In Derogation of the Common Law, and the Remedy Sought by Petitioners is Not in the Statute 10

A. The Statutory Framework Provides Two Tools for An Insurer to Protect Its Subrogated Interest, and WC Carrier Availed Itself of Neither..... 15

B. Section 440.015 Reinforces that Lawyers Express is Not Subject to an Equitable Lien and Reinforces that this Statute is to be Strictly Construed..... 17

C. Section 440.015, Fla. Stat. (1997) Further Reinforces that WC Carrier is Under No Circumstances Entitled to an Equitable Lien Against Lawyer’s Express 19

III. Further Review of the Workers Compensation Statute Demonstrates That Section 440.39 Does Not Relate to Lawyers Express Trucking, Inc. and/or to Canal Insurance Company 20

Conclusion 30

Certificate of Service..... 31
Certificate of Compliance 31

Table of Authorities

FEDERAL CASES

Greenwood v. United States,
350 U.S. 366, 76 S. Ct. 410, 100 L.Ed. 415, 419 (1956) 11

STATE CASES

Aetna Casualty and Surety Co. v. Bortz,
271 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1973) 12

Arex Indemnity Co. v. Radin,
77 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 1955) 14

Brinson v. Southeastern Utilities Services Co.,
72 So. 2d 37 (Fla. 1954)..... 13, 14

C&L Trucking v. Corbitt,
546 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989).....5, 7, 8, 9, 25, 30

Fidelity & Casualty Co. of NY v. Bedingfield,
60 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 1952) 12, 18, 22

J.J. Murphy and Sons, Inc. v. Gibbs,
137 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1962) 10

Maryland Casualty Co. v. Smith,
272 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 1973) 9

Rotemi Realty, Inc. v. Act Realty Co., Inc.,
911 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 2005) 28

Summit Claims Management v. Lawyer's Express Trucking, Inc., Canal Insurance Company, John Donnelly, and Elizabeth Donnelly, his wife,
913 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)..... 7, 8

<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach,</i> 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	7
--	---

CIRCUIT CASES

<i>John Donnelly and Elizabeth Donnelly, his wife v. Julius Grant and Lawyers Express Trucking, Inc.,</i> 19 th Circuit Court Case No. 99-CA-000443.....	2
--	---

<i>Summit Claims Management, Inc. v. Lawyers Express Trucking, Inc. and Canal Insurance Company, Inc.</i> 19 th Circuit Court Case No. 01-CA-000796.....	2, 3
--	------

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 440.015, Florida Statutes.....	12, 17, 19, 20
§ 440.39, Florida Statutes.....	9, 10, 12, 15, 20,21, 25, 28
§ 440.39(1), Florida Statutes	21
§ 440.39(2), Florida Statutes	22
§ 440.39(3), Florida Statutes	2, 16, 22, 23, 24, 25
§ 440.39(4), Florida Statutes	17, 26
§ 440.39(5), Florida Statutes	26, 27
§ 440.39(6), Florida Statutes	26, 27
§ 440.39(7), Florida Statutes	26, 27
§ 440.405, Florida Statutes.....	29
§ 440.406, Florida Statutes.....	29
§ 627.4265, Florida Statutes	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.100(1) 31

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(2) 7
